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I. STATEMENT
1. Pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of 
Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 (2015),
 this Interim Decision consolidates Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0783TNC (involving Civil Penalty Assessments or Notice of Complaint to Appear [CPAN] No. 119221 to Rasier, LLC [Rasier or Respondent]) and 18G-0018TNC (involving CPAN) No. 120466 to Rasier).  
A. Procedural History of Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.
Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC commenced on November 20, 2017 when the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (Staff) issued CPAN No. 119221 to Rasier, LLC (Rasier or Respondent).
  CPAN No. 119221 cites Respondent with 3,560 Counts of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6 

(2016),
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from January 31, 2016 through October 18, 2017.  The 3,560 Counts each cite specific violations by Respondent for permitting persons to act as a driver when those individuals were not qualified to drive, based on several different grounds including:  (1) no valid driver’s license; (2) violations of Rule 6711 (driving history);
 (3) violations of Rule 6711 (driving history) and no valid driver's license; (4) violations of Rule 6712 (criminal history);
 and (5) violations of Rule 6711 (driving history) and of 

2. Rule 6712 (criminal history).  Each Count names the driver involved in the violation.  (CPAN No. 119221, pages 1 through 319.)  
3. CPAN No. 119221 also cites Respondent with ten Counts of violating Rule 6716(b) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6,
 in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from September 12, 2017 through September 21, 2017, for violations by Respondent for “Failure to provide records within 72 hours of request by an Enforcement Official.”  (CPAN No. 119221, page 319.)  
4. On November 20, 2017, Adam String of the Commission Staff served the CPAN by personal service; that is, by leaving the documents with Emile LaPlante, Process Specialist, who is “authorized by appointment or by law to receive service of process for the Respondent.”  (CPAN No. 119221, page 320, and Verified Statement of Service.)  

5. For Counts 1 through 30 for each violation, CPAN No. 119221 assessed a civil penalty of $2,500.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total penalty of $2,875.00 per violation.  (CPAN No. 119221, pages 1 through 3.)  For Counts 31 through 3560, for each violation the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $2,500.00.  (CPAN, pages 4 through 319.)  For Counts 3561 through 3570, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $250.00 for each violation.  (CPAN No. 119221, page 319.)  The total amount of civil penalties assessed by CPAN No. 119221 equals $8,913,750. 00.
6. CPAN No. 119221 states that, if the Commission were to receive payment within ten calendar days of the date of issue, the total civil penalty would be $4,456,875.00.  The CPAN states that payment of the civil penalty assessment would be an acknowledgment (i.e., an admission) of liability for the violation cited.  The CPAN also states that, if the Commission did not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff will seek civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated in the CPAN.  (CPAN No. 119221, pages 320 and 321.)  
7. Respondent Rasier has not paid any amount, either the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, for CPAN No. 119221.
8. On November 30, 2017, Gregory E, Sopkin, Esquire, of the law firm of Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP, entered his appearance on behalf of Respondent.  Rasier acknowledged receipt of the CPAN, contested the violations, and requested a hearing.  
9. On December 5, 2017, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert entered her appearance on behalf of Staff.  
10. The Parties to Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC are Staff and Rasier.  

11. On December 13, 2017, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over this Proceeding.
12. On December 29, 2017, Rasier filed a “Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc” (Motion) requesting that this proceeding be heard by the Commission en banc, arguing that the Commission itself should conduct the hearing and directly hear the evidence.  On January 8, 2018, Staff filed its “Response and Objection to Motion for Commission Hearing En Banc,” arguing on numerous grounds that it was appropriate for the assigned ALJ to hear and to decide this proceeding.  Rasier’s Motion appeared on the agenda for the Commission’s Weekly Meeting of January 24, 2018, and no written decision on the Motion has been issued.  
B. Procedural History of Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC.
13. Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC commenced on January 2, 2018 when 
Staff issued CPAN No. 120466 to Rasier.  CPAN No. 120466 cites Respondent with 37 Counts 
of violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 
723-6, in Denver, Colorado, on dates ranging from June 22, 2017 through December 18, 
2017.  Specifically, the 37 violations are all for “Permitting a person to act as a driver 
that is not qualified to drive based on rule 6712 (criminal history) (Driver Ramon Gordon).”  
(CPAN No. 120466, pages 1 through 4.)  
14. On January 2, 2018, Cory Brodzinski of the Commission Staff served 
CPAN No. 120466 by personal service; that is, by leaving the documents with Emile LaPlante, Process Specialist, who is “authorized by appointment or by law to receive service of process for the Respondent.”  (CPAN No. 120466, page 4, and Verified Statement of Service.)
15. CPAN No. 120466 assessed for the first 30 Counts a civil penalty of $2,500.00, plus an additional 15 percent surcharge required by § 24-34-108, C.R.S., for a total penalty of $2,875.00 per violation.  For Counts 31 through 37, the CPAN assessed a civil penalty of $2,500.00 for each violation.  The total amount of civil penalties assessed, including surcharges, equals $103,750.00.  (CPAN No. 120466, page 4.)   

16. CPAN No. 120466 states that, if the Commission were to receive payment within ten calendar days of the date of issue, the total civil penalty would be $51,875.00, including the 15 percent surcharges.  The CPAN also states that, if the Commission did not receive payment within ten days, the Commission Staff will seek civil penalties for the cited violations in the full total amounts stated in the CPAN.  Further, the CPAN states that payment of the civil penalty assessment would be an acknowledgment (i.e., an admission) of liability for the violation cited.  (CPAN No. 120466, page 5.)   

17. Respondent Rasier has not paid any amount, either the reduced civil penalty amount or the total civil penalty amount, for CPAN No. 120466.

18. On January 24, 2018, by minute entry, the Commission referred Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC to an ALJ for disposition.  Subsequently, the undersigned ALJ was assigned to preside over this Proceeding.  

19. On January 24, 2018, Assistant Attorney General Jennifer Gilbert entered her appearance on behalf of Staff.  
20. As of the date of this Decision, no Entry of Appearance has been filed on behalf of Respondent.  

21. Staff and Rasier are the Parties to Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC.  

C. Consolidation.

22. On his own motion, the undersigned ALJ will consolidate Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0783TNC (CPAN No. 119221) and 18G-0018TNC (CPAN No. 120466), pursuant to Rule 1402 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.  

23. Based on findings in the procedural histories of these two Proceedings, recited above, the ALJ finds that the issues in each Proceeding are substantially similar.  Indeed, the vast majority of Counts (i.e., 3,560) in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC cite Rasier for violating Rule 6708(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, while all 37 Counts in Proceeding No. 18G-0018TNC cite Rasier for violating Rule 6708(a).  Moreover, the Parties in both Proceedings are the same – Staff and Rasier.  
24. Further, consolidation of these two Proceedings will not prejudice the rights of the Parties.  Consolidation will enhance efficiency of litigating these Proceedings for the Parties by permitting more cohesive and efficient presentations of their cases in chief.  Consolidation will promote efficiency for the Parties and the Commission by allowing the Parties to file one pleading on similar issues in the Consolidated Proceeding, instead of two in the formerly separate Proceedings, and by allowing the ALJ to prepare one decision on motions in the Consolidated Proceeding, instead of two decisions in each Proceeding.  Similarly, the ALJ will only need to prepare one Recommended Decision instead of two.  Hence, consolidation will not prejudice either Party.  

25. Finally, consolidation of these two Proceedings will assist the Commission in complying with the objective of § 40-6-101(1), C.R.S., which requires inter alia that, “The commission shall conduct its proceedings in such manner as will best conduce the proper dispatch of business and the ends of justice.”  
26. Therefore, the ALJ finds good cause to consolidate Proceeding 
Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC.  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That: 

1. Proceeding Nos. 17G-0783TNC and 18G-0018TNC are consolidated, consistent with the foregoing discussion and findings.  

2. Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC shall be the primary proceeding in this matter.  The caption of this Consolidated Proceeding appears on page one of this Decision.  

3. All future documents, pleadings, and decisions in this Consolidated Proceeding shall be filed in Proceeding No. 17G-0783TNC.  

4. This Interim Decision is effective immediately. 
	(S E A L)
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




� Rule 1402, 4 CCR 723-1, states that, “Either on its own motion or on the motion of a party, the Commission may consolidate proceedings where the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.”    


� Section 40-7-116(1)(a), C.R.S., specifies that “[i]nvestigative personnel of the commission . . . have the authority to issue civil penalty assessments for the violations [of],” among other things, the Commission’s Rules.  


� Rule 6708(a), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  “A TNC shall not permit a person to act as a driver unless the person is at least 21 years of age; has a valid driver’s license; is medically qualified to drive as required by rule 6713; and is not disqualified to drive based on the results of the driving history research report required by rule 6711 or the criminal history record check required by rule 6712.”  Rule 6711, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Driving History Research Reports, while Rule 6712, 4 CCR 723-6, sets forth the requirements for Criminal History Record Checks.  


� Rule 6711, Driving History Research Report, provides:


(a) 	Before permitting an individual to act as a driver on its digital network, a TNC shall obtain and review a driving history research report for the individual. The driving history research report shall include at a minimum any moving violation in the United States for the three-year period preceding the individual’s application. An individual with moving violations identified in § 40-10.1-605(4)(b)(I) and (II), C.R.S. shall not serve as a driver for the TNC.


(b) 	At least once every 12 months, a TNC shall obtain and review a driving history research report for each driver authorized to use the TNC's digital network. The driving history research report shall include at a minimum any moving violation in the United States for the preceding three-year period. An individual with moving violations identified in § 40-10.1-605(4)(b)(I) and (II), C.R.S. shall not continue to serve as a driver for the TNC.


�  Rule 6712, Criminal History Record Checks, provides:  


(a) 	Before permitting an individual to act as a driver on its digital network, a TNC shall obtain and review a criminal history record check for the individual that complies with C.R.S. § 40-10.1-605(3)(a). If a privately administered national criminal history record check is used, custody of the record check shall be direct from the entity administering the check to the TNC.


(b) 	If a privately administered national criminal history record check is conducted, the TNC shall obtain the applicant's social security number (or Alien Registration Number/USCIS Number or Form I-94 Admission Number), birth date, and driver’s license number.


(c) 	The identifying information obtained in paragraph (b) shall be run through national and county or statewide criminal background databases or other similar commercial databases and validated through a primary source search. These searches shall include, at minimum, the National Sex Offender Registry and, in jurisdictions where an applicant has lived, a federal district court records search, a county criminal records search, and a motor vehicle records search.


(d) 	At least once every five years, a TNC shall obtain and review a criminal history record check for each driver authorized to use the TNC's digital network.


(e) 	No TNC shall permit any individual convicted of or who pled guilty or nolo contendere to any of the offenses listed in § 40-10.1-605(3)(c), C.R.S. to log in to its digital network or serve as a driver for the TNC.


� Rule 6716(b), 4 CCR 723-6, requires that:  


For purposes of investigating compliance with, or a violation of, these rules or applicable law, an enforcement official has the authority to interview persons, drivers and riders, to inspect records, and to inspect personal vehicles used in providing TNC services.


***


(b)	Within 72 hours of notice by an enforcement official, a TNC shall provide to the enforcement official, electronic copies of the requested records that TNCs are required to be retained by these rules. Paper copies shall be provided if requested by an enforcement official.
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